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1. oRDER oF DrREcroR Apporl{rrNc DESTGME To coNDUcr rNVEsrrcATroN.

IN TIIE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION )
oF r.rcENsEs rssuED vlr'llHrN THE crry ORDER ApporNIrNG DESTGNEE To
OF ATI.AI]IIIC CITY J CONDUCT INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to the authority contained in N.J.S.A. 33:1-35,
I hereby designate to act on my behalf such Deputy Attorney
General as may be asslgned to assist the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage control in the investigation of licenses issued within
the City of Atlantic City for. the purpose of examining under oath
such persons as f nay hereinafter dinect to give testimony or
statements under oath or present documents and things for inspection.

Such designation shall take effect iNnediately and so remain
until further order of the Director.

JOSEPH H. IJERNM,
DIRECNOR

DATED: August 12, 197 7
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2. APPELIATE DECISIONS - KILBRIDES

Kilbrides Fast Freight, Inc.
t,/a Kilbrldes Pub,

Appellant,

v.

Municipal Board of Abhol-ic
Beverage Control of the City
U-L .J iiJ.'-t,J \,I !J t
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INC. v. JERSEY CITY.FAST FREIGHT,

0n Appeal

c0NcLusr0Ns
and

ORDER

Respondent. \
de6r[e-Rl fri e eE, -eEql, -lTt6rfr ey-' r or A ppe 1lant
Dennis L, McGi11, Esq., by Bernard Abrams, Esq., Attorneys for

Re spondent

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filecl the follorrlng report herein:

Hearerr s Report

This is an appeal fron the action of respondent Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City (herein-
afteq Board) which, by resolutlon clated November 19, 1976,
suspended appellantt s plenary retail consumption license, -for
premi.ses 57 Si-p Avenue, Jersey Clty, for five days for violation
of the following nuni-c:-pal ordinance:

"Sec. 4-23. Identiflcation card of licensee and
employees requlred.

The A.B.C. Board sha1l furnlsh to the licensee
and to every agent, bartender, vaiter and other
enployee connectecl w'ith or enployed by the licensee,
an ldentification card show-ing conpliance vrith the
provisions of this Chapter whicn shal1 be on fll-e
on the premises of the licensee so that. lt can
be exhibited upon denand at any tlne. Such
itlentification shal1 ercplre on June l0 of each
year, at which tine new photographs sba11 be
subnitted, lf requestecl by the A.B.C. Board. and
the identiflcation card holder shall pay a
fee of Five Dollars ($5.00) for each orlginal
issue and renerdal.
(0rcl. No. -K-1299, 5. 14; ord.. No. K-148!; Ord.
No. J-428, 3 1, 6/+/7+).1'
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Appel-lant- in 1ts. peLltion of appeal, alleges that theaction of the board was frl-u"".n"t"s-ana arui.trarv: (b)discrlminatory, vague and in contraventi;"-;i-;[;-"Siai!'anaFederal Constituti6ns.

. - The Board, in its ;rnsr,rer ! deni-es ttre substantivea+regations- of. the petition, pnd. atids that the rappellant isalso in violation of_Sec. I+_24 ana 4_25 ot the Jeiiey City MunicipalCoderr! as set forth in its resolution ot tuoventer-t i", lii"A.
As a separate d.efe.nse, the Board. asserts that rample

lesli&ony was presented at the'hearing to show that appellintrarlect to conply with the provisions of Sec. \-23, 4-2t+ and, +-25of the Jersey City Municipil_ Code. "

- Upon the filins of the aDpeal. an order uas enteredDy the Director on December 15, 19?61 6taying the Boardrs orderof suspension pendlng deternlni.ti6ir 6f tnis ippeal.

_A {e novo hearing rrra s he1d. in this Divislon pursuantro ltuJ-e 6 of State Regulation No. 15 wtth ful1 opportunity affcncdedthe parties to present evidence and cros s-exaninb'r.rttne ss6s.

_ Sec. 4-2t+ and lp25 of therefexred to in the pleadlnls state

" Sec.lr-21+. Plenary Retail
New employees.
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Jersey City Munlclpal Code,
as follolrs:
Consunptlon Lj-cense;

No licensee shal1 engage any agent, bartencler,
waiter, or other emplcryee in connectlon uith the
business of the licensee unti-1 or unless such person
has conforneil to the requirerxents of this Artlcle.
(Ord. No. K-1299r S 1i)-
Sec. t+-25. Plenary Retail Consumption Licensel

change of enployment; notlflcation
to A.B.C. Board.

- Every agent, bartender, uaiter, or other
employee of a li6ensee shali forthwith notify
the A.B.C. Board of any change in employnent,
an+. any llcensee enploying any agent, bartender,uaiter, or otier person vho is the hoider of anid.entlficatton card fron the A.B.C. Board shallforthvrith report to the Department, the employmentof such person.(ord. No. K-1299, € 16;"

.. Joseph J. Faccone. Sr.. Secretary to the Board testifie,ltnatr pursuant to b:. s duti6s he'was preseirt on May ), 1)f6, atz.)7 a.m. at appellantr s 1lcensed. Dremises.
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He asked the person behind. the barr Thomas Shannonr to
exhibit his ldentification caralr as issued by the ABC Board of
Jersey City. Shannon conplied with the requestt The card was
valid- in all respects except that it tiici not have Kil-brides
llcense number endorsed upon itr but that of another linansco'
an apparent viofatlon ot 4-25.

It would appear that in framing the charge agalnst the
licensee, the wrong section of the Municipal Code of the
City of jersey CitY was ci.ted.

No evidence r^ras lntroduced
violation of Section 4-23, as charged.

that the
0n the

Iicensee rras 1n
contrary, the

testlnony of tr'accone r+as that the bartender has a val1d iatentiflcation
card for the current yeax.

ar?ive at a fair determination of the
disclplinary in nature, an examinatlon of
the fintllng of gailt is basecl ls of critieal

fn order to
nroceedlnEs which is
the cfrarge upon lrhich
imDortance.

A reading of the charge ln the case gp judice ind.icates
that the charge is not based upon an alleged violatlon of 4-23
but upon 4-2J, and that the record 1s completely devold of proof
of gu1lt under the forner sectlon.

The Board, at sone polnt, realized its errorl but, instead
of alrending the charge or a voluntary d.isnissal, ancl recharging
licensee under the proper sectlont chose to flnat it guilty of
4-23 stating in 1ts resolutlon that ln conslderlng the charge it
applieo Sectlons +-23, +-21+ and )+-25,

I flnd, as a fact, that by applying )+-21+ and )-25 to
amive at 1ts concluslon of gul1t, it found the licensee gullty of
charges not contalned wlthin the orlglnal r'rritten charge preferred
against it. A convletlon nust be based upon the speclflcations of
the charge. Miraph Enternrises, Inc. v. Paterson, Bulletin 2211, Item Lr.

In consequence of the failure of the Board. to substantiate
i-ts action by the procluction of any evldenee to sustaLn the
speciflc eharge alJ.eged, I find that appelJ-ant has net lts burden
of establlshing that the acti-on of the Board was emoneous and
should be reversed as requlred by Rule 6 of State Regulatlon No. 15.

Accordingly, 1t is, rec onnlenctetl that the actlon of the
Board be reversed, and the charge herein be disnlssed.

Concluslons and Order

No Exeeptlons to the Hearerrs Report were flLed pursuant
to Rule 1r+ of State Regulatlon No. 'l 5.
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. thyi"g ful1y consldered the entire record hereln.includlng the transcrip! gl testlnony, exhlbitsr-nriii6n-'Sunnatron,and nenorandum of law of the partlesr'and th- u6er"r;J-.upJrt,r concur in the fi-ndlngs and the rec6nnendations-oi-t[e-i!ir.r,
and edopt then as ny conclusions hereln.

Accordingly, lt 1s, on thls 26th day of LptLI 1)fl ,
ORDERED that the ectlon of the respondent Munlclpar Boardof alcohotlc. Beverage contro] of the citi-oi-jerl-Jy"ciii-68 a"a

!!e sye. is hereby ieversed, and the cttaiee heretn-be-ii,A-inesaee 1s hereby dlsnlssed.
JOSEPII H, LERMR

DIREqII]R

3- DrscrPlrliARY PRocEmrrires - sAr,E To l"trNoR - r,rcElrsE suspEI[i.ED roR 20 DAys -FITIE PERMITIED, IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Dlsclpj.lnary
Proceedtng! agalnst

Halry M. Stevens, Inc. of N.J.t/a Atlantlc Clty Race TrackAtlantlc Clty Race Traok
Hamllton TownshlD
P.u. MayE landlnl, N.J.

Ho 1de r" of plenary RetalL
Consurptlon Llcense C-32, lssuedby the fownshtp Commtttee of the
Townshtp of Haml Lton .

George R-. Wlggs, Esq., Attorney for LlcenseeCarl A. Wyhopen, EEq., Appearlirg for Dtvtslon

BY THE DIRXCTOR:

CONCLUSIONS
AI{D

ORDER

Tte Hearer has ftled the followtng report hereln:

I.IEARER IS RE-PORT

fhe llcensee pLeaded 'hot gu11ty,, to the folLowtng char.ge :

un July 3, t976, you so1d, eerved and deltvered and
?-r:r.gwed, permltted and suf fered the saLe, servlce andoe ll.very of alcohololc beverages, dlre.ctiy or 1nd1rectly,Eo persons under the age _of eighieen (19) years, v!2., -

Thonas.D---,_age 1T a1d Joseph-M --, dg"'16 and'afiowjA,permltted and suffered the cbnsurytion-of alcohoLlc bev6r_age: P{ such persons 
-ln_grd 

upon lrour j.lcensed prerfs-il-f,vlolatlon of RuLe 1 of State iteguiatlon No. AO.'



ABC Agent G testlfled that, ln the conpany of A8ents D and W, he v181ted
the Atlanttc Clty Race Track, on July 3' L976, 1n the couree of hte lnvestl-
gattve dutles. They stattoned themeelves near the bar, located 1n the grand-
stand area on tbe flrst floor.
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Soon thereafter, he
can of Budweleer Bee r.
adu1t, later ldentlfled
servlce and de l1very of
surve tllanoe .

BUI.I,ETIN 2265

observed two young-1ook1ng malee i each consumlng a
lrhey were, for part of the t1re, acconpanled by an
as Joseph Calclano. Not havlng observed a sa1e,
the beer to the youths, they sere rFrely k€pt under

A short tlne 1ater, the adult, CaLclano, was observed to purchaae a can
of Pabst Blue Rlbbon Beer, pour the contents tnto a cup Provtded for that
purpose, walk approxtmate ly 20 feet to where one of the youths' Tom D--, vrao
btandtng, and glve the beer contalner to hln. Ton consurned the beer.

Ageni G d1d not know uhether or not the bartender' Janes W. Durfor, who
had nade the sal,e, observed thts actlvtty, as the - general area was crowded,
the trar buEy and Calclanors back vras towards tLte bar '

20 nlnutes '1ater, the other mlnor, JoBePh M-*, uas obeerved
he order€d, was glven, paid for and took poseesston of a

The crowd had already 1eft, and there were only two
area.

Approxlnate lY
golng to the bar,
contaLner of beer.
patrons ln the bar

The agents then apprehended the two nlnors, the adult Ca1c1ano, and
the barte rde r,, Durfor.

The r€malnde r of the oonbalner of Joseph rg beer nas poured tnto a
saurp Le bottle and sealed r',lth an of f 1clql. s,tr1p 8eaL, $hlch. was tnltlaled
by-bwfor but wa8 lnadvertently dated "6/3n6 "- tnstead ot "7/3/76 ". The
selzure and sealtng of a satrp le of the subJect beverage ls D1v1s1on procedure,
to enable the Dlvtelon chemtgt to analyze tts contentE.

Agents D and Wrs testlnony r,te re corroboratlve of Agent Grs, wtth nothlng
of stgnlfloanee added to materlally alter the verslon testlfled to by Agent
G. They opeclftcaLly verlfted that the lnvestlgatlon ard euboequent arrests
vrhleh r6suited 1n thls char.ge, took place on July l, L976, not.. June 3, 1976,
as wa8 erroneously noted on the of f tc,lal otrlp seal used on tbe selzed
a1coho11o sample .

The testlnony further dlsclosed that the nlnors were questloned and pro-
vlded certaln lnformatlon regardlng thelr ldent1ty. Thls lncluded thetr. place
and dates of blrth, thetr respectlve father 18 nanFg, motherrs nalden narEs,
status as students 1n Pennoylvanla, thelr resldent phone nunbers, etc.

The evtdeno€ dlscloses that dlltgent efforts v,ere made to obtaln the
presence of both nlnors at the hearlng held hereln, but to no ava11i poeslbly
due bo the severai. adJourn[€nte rcquested by and granted to the ltcengee and
perhaps, due to the snowy oondlttons nhtch prevalled on the hearlng date.

Slnce the mlnors were non-resldentg of Neu Jer.8ey, the I ublloenas
ad testlftcandum tacked lega1 force.
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The Dlvtslon offered 1n evldence certlfled coptes of the certlflcatee
of -b-lnth, 1:sgd. by the Connonwealth of pennsylvania, Departrcnt of Heal,thand VltaL Statlflttcs wtllch dlscloeed:

(f) ftomas Edward D--, na1e, son of 1lhomas D--, and
Jull,a Warrlngton was bonr ln ph11ade1ph1a on Jime pL, t959,Fll€ No. 23795-R.

(2) .foseph Thomas M--, ma1e, Bon of Joseph M--, and
Roee Calleen $as bor^n ln phtladelphla on Jv]ry 6, t959,
F1Le llo. 259O5R.

Janes W. Durfor, the bartender dented the sa1e. He testlfted that 1t
uas a hollday (July 4th ) weekend and that the tr:ack was crofided. Hov,,e ve n,
he a lr'rays observes the patrons as they order alooholtc beverages to ascertalnlf they are mlnors, show stgns of lntoxlcatlon or are one of eeveral knoren
troubl.emakers whom they are not a1lo$ed to serve, Thege are fllrn lnstructtons
from h1s erployer, and vloletlon of these rules can result tn dlsnlssal. He
ha8 been erpLoyed by the corporate llcengee for ntne years, and avers he 1€
dl11gent tn the perforurance of hls Job.

. _FoL1oulng the r.ncldent, Dur.for was confronted wlth botb of the n.inorslnvoLved. He exDressed shock that they were even admltted lnto the track.He estrmated one-bov ro rc rr yeirg-oi6 ana tr,e 6-ti,"i;-iii-arthougt lt waslater ascertalned that they wei.e-f6 
"na rZ vdr"e-r;'ip"i6i"lrv. He lnslgtedthat lt would have been lnSooolbLe-fa; htm [o rnake a'lr.ctnrntal error as toage regardlng these boyo; iror oould he have for.gotten"irrSir'faees had heseen the m.

Dunfor was one of_slx bartenderg aoslgned to staff that bar that even-lngr-.Desplte the hoLldqy cror,d at trre tra6r< tr,ii Jvenind,-trr. cugtonertrafflc ebbed and flowed. Between raoes tt fs viny e;ol{Eddi rmnrotatelygrlgr to anr durtnS the race, the ba'wa',.on oocas1on, vlr,tua11y devold ofp?tTollr allowtng the bantendere to leave tbelr icitioie-iir coffee orc lgare tte s .

.. . Durr.ng-the-hearlng, the ltcengee rg attorney r.atoed several obJecttons,lrhlah r eha1l addness lnyoex.f to before-conslatri"i-ir,J-"ti"!e rteerr.
He obJected to the r.ntroductl0n into evldence of the certlfled copleeof the certlflaatee of Btrth of both rnrnors lnvolved, il-esianrrsh thelr age.
r flnd aa a fact, that the mtnors were unavallable w1th1n the ,,Eanlngof Rules 63(23) and 6i (6 ) of tt"-n,iieu
the c'uc1a1 lssue to be determlned ra, therefore : May the age of themlnore be lega11v estabLtshed thr.ough [rrJ-ie Jlriori'ii ti.,J"olvr.sr.on asenra,conslderlng the alleged admlsslons Eo ttrem by the irnooi,-co,rpr.ecl wlth anofftclal record of each mlnor" re Ufr"ifrf 

-

rn order to ar.r'lve at a d.eter,mlnatlon hereln, referenoe 18.made toRul'e 63(23) or the Rules or nvraiiliJ-'adiptea. uv-lie-ll.w-]Jii,.v r.eslstarur€,N.J.s.A.2A:84R. et ssg., whlch uv orqJr"-br.tne-supnern c;il; of Nerv Jerseywere made errectrFe-sip[eruJ"--ri", ig67l nnr"n 
'eads 

as followe:
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''STAIEMEMrS CgTNCERNTNG UNE'S FAM1LY HISTuRY A staterrpnt of
a natter concernlng a declarantrg own b1rth, marrlage,
dlvorce, 1egltlrnacy, aneestry, re Latlonshlp by bLood on
narrlage, or other. slmtlar fact of h1s famlXy hlstory 1s
admlsslble, even though the decl.arant had no mans of
acqutrlng per.sonaL knovrledge of the matter declar.ed, 1f
the declarant 1s unaval lat' le as a wltness.rl

1er oak v. of A lcoho L

Slnce the hearsay re lates to decLaratlons made by the alleged rntnorg
concer"nlng thelr blrth, I flnd that the declarattons are admlssable as an
exceptlon to the hearsay rule.

Thus, I flnd that the aLleged mlnors were slxteen ard aeventeen year'g
of age respecttve Ly, on the date alleged 1n the charge.

Next, he polnted to a smaLl dtscrepancy that exlsted betHeen tbe
certlflcate of Blrth of one mlnor and the agents 'hlnor Data Sheetrr regardlng
the speL11ng of the mlnor rs nother tB nalden narE. The narE is so uncommon, -
and Lhe dlfference ln spe1Llng so sL1ght, that l f1nd, as a fact, that thlgpolrrt ls lacklng -merlt. SlmLLarlVr I f1nd as Lack1 ng mertt the argurnent that
the second mluor rs blrth certlflcate lndlcates a mtddlenare and the agents
'|}.4lnor Data Sheet " doeg not, and 1s, therefore, lnconcluslve.

Flna1.1-y, llcensee to attorney obJected to the admlsslbll.lty of the sannleof se lzed beverage and the Report of chemtcai. Analysls eubmltted by the
D1v1slon Chenlst etatlng that "Sanp 1e ls an alcoho11c bevenage f1t- for
beveraqe pgr?oses. r Hts grounds.ane two.f old. (1) the lncoielstancy of
dates (as deocrlbed helelnbefore ) and (2) the aoitilne of Collateral--eEtoDDe 1
based Lpon the fact that the loca1 Mun1c1pa1 court Judge refused to admlt"the sarple of b.eer. and Rep.or.t of chemlcal AnaLysts into evldence and found
the-bartenden "lot gullty" of the charge of vlolatlon of N.J.S. A.33zI-77(sale of alcoho11c beverages to a mlnor).

- I find, ag. 1 tg9q, ttlat..the ranple was Belzed as stated by lhe three
ABC agents on "7,/3/76 "; not "6/3/76 't as erroneouely wrltten on the offlc1a1
seaL strlp .

The doctr'lne of collateral estoppe 1 ls not appllcabl.e for the fo11ow1ng
reasong:

1. The Muntclpal Court hear'lng on the mlsden€anor charge nas
cxlmlnal ln natur.e; and ABC hearlngs are ctvlL tn natur.e,
requlrlng proof by a preponderanc€ of the bellevable evldence

20 N.J. vls, b4 N. 1960).uPe r

The- pqrtles are dlfferent. In the Munlqlpa]. Court hearlng, the
defendant !'ras the bartender, Durfor. In thts hearlng the-
respondent 1s the lloensee, Harry M. Stevens, Inc.
The Attorney General may not appeal the Mun1clpa1 Court declslonlf he feels that Eald declslon wae ln ernor, whereas there 1s no
such pnohlbltton wlth regard to ABC Concluslons and Orders.

J.
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Dri:F o

th. 
"ff3;sl:g.dlsPosed 

of ApPell-antrs lega1 obJeetlon€ r tha1L now conslder

t!! :::Ilrl?ili."tr":ifl*:l'ol-::*g^lv the-resarnony here 1n nakes rhelssue of cr:ediU:.t1tv -*vv yrsosrru.rs uy Ene Eesflmony hereln make I trre clv11 1n narure. ::..:f*.r.:::^*q.g"l.l9:-._ actrons_iii..ir,iu k1nd, whlch
evldence on 1y, But ie
are -clv11 1n nature,

:" :llT" B:::'..b"^g e rgi ",di ;;;;; Ji iiiJ"uJil3;"il?jvern v s10n of, nuss up T? . Te s tlmonyl-Eo-- bGGTIcredlble wltnesi6s, but musi
on ry p r oce e d f no m Jn-E-iiTE6Frc-

tlon of manklnd canBonnet. 16 N.r.546,?t$ij:
9 9nnn9n experlence and obgerva_the clrcum-stances. furu;il.

be such as
as probab Le

v1s I
not

the
1n

r have had the. gpportunlty to observe the derFanor of the viltnesae' Asthev testlfled at thli'plenarv"rt,Ji"i"i'and.have uiin-'ilrJ'to evatuate anda8sess such testlmoll: r am fersuaaiE tndt iiri iJrtril,r'i of rhe rhr.ee ABcasents 1s both credlLle a"o rb"ltoiiil a"o uiiioJ-i"'ilril"i., ,no". ravorablel1ght than rhar of the ricJnsJ;;;';3i"" wlrneEa.
Durfor testlfled 1l g-sg,ralshtforwand.manner, however:, f can only oon_clude that Durfor d1d Eerve tt" ;r"otoilc bevenage to the mtnoo ae observedby three agents tralned to use-theii'ion.ou or o6eervaiiinl ana who vrerei:;":jtf,jtLffi*9":? j:r;'i:Tri"v inr"""ti;n;-;i-ir,.""iii"n"irii..t"!ils.
Durfor" testlfled -that the evenlng was a very busy one, due to theJuly 4th weekend 

"o9ldu-.-.pit".r"-iiir.Eea rn_ r.arge numbers between racesrequlrlng €peedv, vet ef f lc1ent servlcle, only to" aiJifipriir. dffil,i' itie""o-ace ,a11ow1ng the enployees a br"lef resplte to re6over iroi,ittrE ouvioils-Iitig,r'
thgt must have affected them under the exLstlng clroumstancee.

rt ls natu.al tbat all the erpl0yees, Dur.for, 1nc1tded, r.ooked fo'nar.dto the perlodlc 1u1i.s to nelux ror-a-iew. firn,iiir-uJl'."iiiJ ,,u*t charse ofpatrons. The teotlmony tnd,tcates-ti.i-ti,e-r"ciaeni-6"i"rlia rowards the endof the evenlng when, n6.aouut,-ttre-r,Jctrc.actlvrty had taken rt' to1l andDurfor nas fatlcued: rt.nau f.o6aulv-"t. luut such a moment that Joseph
I;!;?::"u, and ias served tne'iicotoirJ u,iveragJ-;r;ilil;;ed by rhe .rhree

Accordtngly, after a careful evar.uatl0n and con'1derat10n of thetestlmonv adduced hereln, and the r.sJlprrl"rpi".-lip-iiciire tnereto, rflnd that the Drvlslon rr6s eiti;irirrEi-tte tnutrr of ihe-cfiarge as perralnsto JosePh M--, bv a falr p'eponoerince or tire-6i;.diuiJ-.iiiin.. and reoomrpndthat the 1r'censee be adSuigeh surlit-or'tnrs aip-J[-o-i ir,.--"n"og,,
Testlmony dlscLoees that lnsofar as the change per.talng to Thomas D__,the lndrrect saLe. senvlce ana-oJilver,]'or an.alcdhoil;-ui.r.".ge to the satdmtnor occurred dur.lng.one oi-tr,"-;;;;ii,perlods between races when evervone1s olamortng for. ser.ilce.. rtj,fiioi-did nor_accorpany the adult to the_bar:when the adur.t ordered rhe oe"r.---i! iu-irrr,"a eo i-eit-"aiiiiunr roo,n the barand, as teetlfled to by the Uaoie 

"if'e 
o, 

-was not vlewed by h1m.
The adulb accepted deLlvery of the beer and pour^ed tt lnto a cup,whererpon he departid, tte uar.-"rn-to"inru polnt,'tti"J J"cuoreat nothlngwna.soever to alert the most pnud6nt-uartenher ifr"i'"i"i.tiiie *r"n, be am1ss,and regulred contlnuous obseriatio". -rt" bartender th;;";-iE whar he was htred
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to doi he served the next custonEr. Ther€ exlsted no grounds for hl-m to carry
and keep the customer unde r observatlon. He had no reason to belleve that the
adult wbulct then take the beer, walk 2O feet to uhere the nlnor was standlngn
and de 1lver lb to h1m for consurptlon.

From the testlnony of the agents, lt 1s doubtful that the bartender
could have vlewed the deltveny even lf, by chance, h1s eyes r',le re upon the
adu1t, as the adult ts back was boward the bar, blocklng Pos8lb1e obser',/atlon
of the transfe r

Consequently, I conclude that lnsofar as thls charge pertalnlng to
Thornas D--, has not been estabLlshed by a pneponderance of the beltevable
evldence, and that lt be dlsmlssed; and I so recorunend.

In reacblng thls concluslon, I am mlndfuL of the holdlng 1n Essex
Holclns Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.i.L. 29 (sup. ct. 7947J, relatlve toT6?--
@used1ntheregu1-at1onsandthere8Pons1b111ty1t
llflposes on the 1lcensee, regardless of knowledge, where there 1s a fallure
t . Ho ever, r-fin@ceo
exlstlng ln thls huge, open, grandstand area, vrlth the rnasses of nl11lng
horser.aee enthuslasts so dlfferent f r.om those that exlst ln a hote 1 bal.lroon
aB to dlstlngulsh subJect case. Thls 1s not to be construed 1n any way as
a lessenlng of the Dlvlston 1s contlnulng poltcy of strlct enforcerpnt of the
clbed re g ula tlon .

Accordlngly, I recorune nd that the CorPorate Ltcen8ee be adJulgeal
gu1lty of vlolatlng subJect state reguLatlon r'Jl th regard to the dlrect
saLe to the inlnor, Joseph M--, aged lb.

Llcensee has no prlor chargeable record. It 1s further recorunended
tfrat the Llcense be suspended for twenty days.

CUNCLUSfUNS AND !J@ER

No Exoepttons to tbe Hearer le report ere f ll.ed Pursuant to Rule 6
of State RegAlatlon No. 16.

llavlng carefuLly consldered the entlre record hereln, Lnc ludlng tbe
trans;rtpt-of the teitlrnony, the exhtblts, the Hearer rs 

-RePort ao6.3rg!l-
nre ngs oi'counse L, I concur-in the ftndtngs and re ootnmB rdattons of the l{earer,
and adopt then as my conclustons hereln.

upon recalpt and conslderatlon of the Eearerrs reportr^tf9 aP!9L1ant,r_
although ftLlng'no exceptlons, notlfied the Divl81on that lf the recottul|Enila-
tlons 6f the Hdarer are adoPted by the Dlrector, the aPPellant deslres to
make appllcatlon for the tmposltton of a flne ln lleu 0f sutPenslon, 1n
accordailae wltlr the Provielono of N.J.S.A.33:1-31.

I have favorably constdered the appllcatlonr^and-shalL aocePt an offerr,
ln compronlse, by thi Llceneee to Pay b flne of $8ro00.oO, ln 1leu of
suspenslon of llcense.

Accordlngly, lt 1s, on thls 14th day of Aprl1 3.977,

UnDERED that the palment of an $8rOo0"0O flne by the llcensee be and
the oame ls hereby accepted, ln 11eu of a suspenslon of llcense for twenty
(2O) days.

JOSEPH H. I,MNR
DIRECTOR
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4. DrscrPLrlu\RY PRocDEDrNcs - rl4PRoPER sAr,E o!' ALcoHoLrc BEVERAGES By r,rcENSrE

AND AT LESS THAN !'ILED PRICE - SAIE BY HOLDR OF SOLICITORIS PM.}4IT D'GPT
FOR CASH - C]]ARGES AGAINST RETAIL LICENSEE DISMISSI1D - T'INE IMPOSED AGAINST
llOlDER OF SOfIICITOR rS PERIIIT.

In the Matter of Discinlinanv )proceeainis-;g;i";t---r--"$'' i
Gern Llquor Store Corporatlon )t/a Gem tlquor Store )
1737 Atlantic Avenue
Atlantic C1ty, N.J. )

)
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu-
tion Llcense D-7 t issued by the )
Board of Conmissloners of the City )of Atlantlc City.

1

----JIn the Matter of Dlsclplinary )
Proceedi-ngs against 

)
Alvln Lippman )
301 North !'rede rlcksburg Ave nue
Ventnor, N.J. )

)
llolder of Unllnited Solleltorrs Permit
No. fl+8 r issued by the DLrector of the )
Ner,r Jersey Divislon of AlcohoJ-lc )
Beve rage Control.

----,Gary Mangel, Esq. r Attorney for Ll.censee
Harold f. Garber, Esq., Attorney for Perrnittee
Carl A. Wyhopen, Esq. , Appearlng for Divisi.on

BY tr{E DJflECT\,IR:

coNcLusIoNS
A]VD

ORDER

the llearer has flled the foLlowlng report hereln:
ITEARER IS BEPURT

The subject cases are inter-relatedr. lnvolve substantlally
conmon issues of fact, and thus, ui.l1 be the subjeet of and
consolidated Ln a single Hearerts report.

I.
In Case No. S-10r84\, Gen Liquor Store Corporatlon

pleaded rrnot gulltytr to the follov1ng charges:

"1. On December 22 anai JO1 1975 t you sold.
a]-coholic beverages to the Place Bar, fnc. t/a Place
Bar & Llquors, 9-1! North fndlana Avenue, Atlantic
City, a retall licensee, not pursuant to and within
the terms of your plenary retall distrlbution llcensei
in vlolatlon of N.J.S.A. 33:1-12 (3)(a) ana Rule 15
of State Regulati.on No. 20.
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2. On December 22 and JO,1 1975; you sold and
o ffered for sale at retail , dlrectly or indirectlyt
a.lcoholic beverages at less than the priee thereof
filerd with the Director of the Divlsion of Alcoholic
Beveraqe Control , viz. q on Decenber 22, tof i, tr^ro (2)
quarts of Cenadian Cl-ub Whiskey and on December l0t
197, one (t) case of quarts of Dewarrs White tabel
Scotch i^ltriskey; in violation of Rule 5 of State
Regulation No. 30.tt

In behalf of the Division, Burtran Underberg, bolder
of a plenary retail consumption license, testified as follows:

He was approached by Alvin Lippman durlng the sunne r of
197+, ta purchase alcotrol in a manner contrary to the laws and
regu].atj-ons of the State of I'iew Jersey.

In essence r Und.erberg stated that Lipprnan offered to
selJ. t'off record" liquor. Underberg was to see Lippmanrs assoclate
d a certaln liquor store approxirnately one nile distant frorn his
tave rn whe re he could purchase alcoholic beverages for $3.00 a
case over wholesale. The advantage to t1-re buyer vas to avoid
paJing taxes on the beverages. Und.erbe rg did not avail himself
of this illega1 offer; nor di-d he report it to the local or state
autho ri- tie s .

In December 1975 t Lippnan repeated the offerr thls tine
ilirecting trin to Gem Llquor Store whleh is forty feet distant fron
Underbergrs tave rn. Underberg then wrote the Dlvislon eonplalnlng
of this l1lega1 schexoe.

0n Decenber 22) 1975, ABC Agent F, oursuant-to assignmeri!, 
-lnterwiewed Underberg. Underbeig, sensing that Agent F was not entirely

convinced of the clalms he made, volunteered to Durchase tuo
bottles of whiskey fron Cem in the fianner described. Agent F walted
in Und.erbergrs windowle s s office vhile Underberg left to nake the
purchase. tlithin ten rnlnutes Underberg returned r+i- th tvo ouart
bottles of Canadian Club for whlch he had a printed tape which
indicated. $Z.tB (tw1ee) and .5o subtotaling i614.86 and then .7ir
for a final total of $15.60.

fle testified. that $7.18 represents the wbolesale pri-ce
of a quart of Canadian Club, the .50 is the rnarkup r and the ./4
is the local tax on the sale. The re is no ldentiflcation on the
slip. It is indi s tingui shable fron a conmon cash reglster or
adding machine tape. Agent F left withoul taking possession of
the two bottles of whlskey.

As a resuJ.t of Underbergrs persistence r Agent F
reiurned to Underbergts tave rn on December 30t 1975. In order
to keep the investlgation a11ve, Underberg proposed to buy a case
of Scotch whiskey. In Agent Fti presence, he nade a phone callt
id.entified hirnsef f to the pelson of the other end and stated that
he needed a case of Dewarrs White Label Scotch whiskey. After
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comple tlng the call he directed hls-porter to -go to Gen and pickus a case of Dewarrsr.and-give hln $ieo.Oo cas[. egent F'*remained 1n underbergts wlndowless office awalting [trJ-portertsrcturn.^ The porter returned in ten or flfteen niiuiJs iiiri-acase of Dewarrs whlte Laber scotch ldhlskey ."a-gi"d-f"a6r6""ehis.change, plus a hand wrltten receipt-on- a rnernd paa siip -wtietr
r€ ads :

'rDewart s Q 97.31
1."O.0

100. 31Tax (.o0
105.31

PAID.II

The re is nothlng on the slip to identlflr to rrhon or bywhon it was sold. Agent^F_depa-rtqd thir prenlses r"ritrioul-i]rrrne "
possesslon of the case of Scotch I,thlskey.

0n cross exanlnatlon, Underberg admltted that lll_rdllexlsted between Lippnan and hlnielf slncd Llppman 
-ttrreitenea

J-egar actlon 1n order !o collect a $100.00 debt. tlppnan has norealled-upon underberg to se11 hrm wtrrstey slnce ttrat'tine. --rie
vas asked the fol1ow1ng questlons:

ItQ! Why did you walt a year and a hal.f?(to rcport the overture to sell lllegally)
A: I was a bad cltlzen, and sudden\y declatedto tunr good especialfy h vlew of thefact hers landlng on ny corne r.

So, now, we cone to the second part inthls case, Mr. Myron (principal- stockholderof Gem Llquor Store Corp.), hets you?
naJor conpetltlon; lsnrt he?

fe s.

Kind of nice lf he closed d.own. Rtght?

A: Surs vould.'l

-. _ABC Agent F corroborated Underbergrs testlnony, addlngthat he did not request Unde rbe rg to nake ellher purctrasL.' IIeasserted that another ABC Agent had atternpted, unluccessfully, topurchase alcohollc beverages from Gem below t6e nl_nlnun re taii pr1ce.
On cross exaninatlon, Agent F adrnitted not observlng

:1!!gl-pll"hase, but stated he Sssumed they_-uere made at Geu,
because he was told that by his lnformant, Underberg.

I
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In order to sustaln a flntllng of gul1t under the charged
offenses. 1t ls essentlal that the sale of the elcohollc beveraget
ai l"ss fhan the filed nlnlmun prlce, be establlshed. The evldence
ls totally lacklog 1n thls respect. ft ls obvlous from the testl-
nony of Ailent F that he dtlcl not wltness etther purchaset- nor was hls
und6rcoveil operatlve successftrl ln naklng a slnllar purchqse. Under
the ctrcunstances, I flnd the testlnony of tnforner 1tnderberCr- -mP9-
l1evab1e wlthout dorroboratlon fron a nole dislnterested and rellable
s ourc€ .

Consequently, I conclude that the charges agalnst Gen have
not been establlshed by a prepondelance of the bellevable evldencet
and that they be disnlssed; and f so reconmend.

rr.
In Case S-10r8+1, A1v1n Llppnnan pleaded trnot gulltyrt to the

followlng charges:
trl. 0n Decenber 22 and 30, 1975, you knowlngly aldecl and

abetted Gen Llquor Store Corp.l t./a Gen Llquor Storer 1/l/
Atlantlc Avenue, Atlantlc Clty, a retall llcensee to sell
aLcohollc beverAges to the Platie Barr Inc., t/a Place Bar &
Llquors, another retall llcensee not pur suant to and nlthln
the teris of the sald Gem tlquor Store Corporationrs plenary
16ta11 dlstributlon 1lcense, contrary to N.J.S. Jl:1-12(l)(a) and Ru1e.l.5 of State Relu1at1on No. 209 ln vlolatlon of
N.J.S. JJz]-ja.

2. on October tO and 3i- , ir97, and Novenber 2l-, l)li,
you engaged ln conduet whlch is prohlblteal by your employert
vlz., that on the aforesald dates you sold alcohollc beverageg
except for paynent ln casb on or before dellvery to 2203
Atlantlc Avenue Corp.1 t,/a Lonbardlrs Lounge, 2201 Atlantlc
Avenue, Atlantlc C1ty, who at the tine. of dellvery was ltsted
on the Default Llst, contrary to Rule r+ (a) of State Regulatlon
No.39.tt

fn as nuch as Gen Llquor Store Corporatton hadl been adludgetlItnot gulltyrr of vlolatton of N.?.s.t. 33:1-L2 (3)(a) and Rule t5-ot-
State Regulation No. 20, the charge agalnst appellant L,lppnan of |tlcnov-
1ng1y alallng and abettlngrr Gen to vlolate sald regulatl.ons nust of
necesslty, fal1; I therefore reco&mend that charge I be dlsnlssecl.

As an outgrouth of Underberg I s accusatlons the Dtvlslon
carefully lnvestlgated A1vln Llppnanrs deallngs wlth Gen, and other
of hls accounts. Charge No. 2 accuses hln of seIIlng alcoholle
beveDages, except for cash, on or before del1very, to 2243 Atlantlc
Avenue Corp.rt,/a Lonbardlrs lounge at the tlme sald account uas llsted
on the Defauit L1st, contrary to Rule \. (a) of State Regulatlon l{o.l!,
o! t_hree separate occaslonsg October 10th, October 31st and Novenber 21st,
L97r.
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Tha
a so11c1tor I s
none tary flne

Alcoholic Beverage,Co!trol Agent Frs testlmony that hlsexanlnatlon of the re-cords; (and docun6nts entered rnto- eviaencJJconflrn^the charge, that orl october ].oth, L9i, ti;pil".r;;!pt"a .r,uncertlfled check 1n settlenent. of an lnriolce whlii the sai& llcenseevas on the Default Llst. Rule 4 (a) of State Regulation-ji states:
rrNo nanufacturer o" uholesaler shall sell or dellver any
a1cohoI1c beverages except br paynent 1n cash on clellvi:ryto any _retall llcensee who 1s it- ttre tlne of dellvery 11it_ed on the Default Llstr and no retall llcensee who 1! atthe tlne ltsted on the-Defaul.b Llst shall purchaie oraccept dellvery 9f_?ny aIcoho11c beverages- except for pay-nent 1n eash on dellvery.l
Rule.2 (c)_of State Regulation 39 states that, althoughthe tern rrcashrrlncludes a certtfied. check, lt does not {nclucte i checkvhleh 1s not certlfled. The. appellant corild offer no testleory that the

El9,ck wgs ln^payment. of_anothei-debt, as all docunents r-r-trn! to the ocbrutn sare rerer Eo the lnvoice number of even date. r therefoie. ftndas,a fact, that Llpp4a+ ls Cqllty of vlolatlng said state regulaifon -wlth respect to the October 10th sale.
The sales of 0ctober llst and Noverqber 21st were for cash but

*lg_Diy+!lon.al1eges that the eash was not collected prlor to dellvery.I'n1s al.J.egatlon.ls based upon the cash book of the Lleensee 1n de--faurt (Lombardl ) and upon the records of deposlt nacle by Ltppnan to h1s
employer I s account.

After carefully conslderlng the testlnony adduced I finct an
absence af substantlql credlble evldenoe to supporl a flndlng of guilt
relatlve to the October Jlst and Novenber Zlst'i9?, sales.

_ Accordlngly, f recomnend that the sald sollcltor. Alv1n.
Llppnanr be- adJudged glllty of vloratlng subJect state regri.latlon wlth
recalq to the 0ctober loth saler. but not gullty wlth regaict to the Octo-ber 31st and Novenber 21st, 1975 sares, ana th6 charges relatlng to thelater two dates be dlsnlss6d. -

usual penalty lnpo.sed by the Dlvislon 1n easesvl-ola-tlo! of Rule 4(a) of State Regulatlon No.of $50.00, whl.ch I recomrnend.
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lnvolvlng
39 lsa

CITNCU'SIINS Al[D oRDER

. - No exceptlons to the_Hear€rta Report were f!.led pursuant to RuLe 6'of State Regulatlon No. 16.

, Havlng carefully consLdered the entlre recordtranocrlpt of the testlnony, the exhlblts, and tb6
concur ln the flndlngs and ttF reoomne rdatlons of
them aa my conc luslons bereln.

Accordlngly, lt ls, on thls 20th day of Aprtl

hereln, lno ludtng tbe
Hearer le Report, I

the Hearer, and adopt

t977,
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OnDERED that the charges agatnsi Gem liquor Store Corporatton t/a Qee
Ltquor Store, 1737 Atlantlc Avenu€, Atlantlc Cltyr NelN Jersey, Plenary
Retatl Dletrlbutlon ldcenEe D-7, all€gtng vlo1at1on of Rul.e 15 of State
Regulatlon No. 2O, and Rule ! of State Regulatlon No. 30, have not been
sustalned, ard the Earne be ard are hereby dlsnlssedj and lt 1s further

URDERED that trte char'ges agalnst Alvln r,lppmsn, 3ol North Frederlcksburs
Avenue, Ventor, Nen Jersey, holder of UnlLmlted Solloltorra pernlt No.548
lssued by the Dlrector of the Dlvltlon of Alcohollo Beverage Control,glleglng vlolatlon of_RuLe 1! of State Regulatton No. AO, ard Rule 4(a) of$tate Regulatlon No. 39, on r.,ctober 3L, L975 ard Novenbei zt, t975, tiarie not
been sustalned, and the sa,ne be ard are hereby dlomlssed; and lt'li further

URDERED that sald sollcltor, Al.vtn Ltppman, be and ts gullty of vlola-
t1on. of Rule 4(a) of-state,Requlatton tto. 39, oir uctober rOl f925, anO-a
monetary penalty of flfty (!o) dollars be ard the rane rc hireb!-imposed.

JOSEPH II. 
'.STNER.DIPGCTOR

5. STAFE I,ICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Yaffe Properties r Inc.
t/a line Soda Mart
13 !,/hitoan Square Shopping Center
3lack Eorse Pike' l{ashington [wp.
P0 Turnersville, New JerseY

Application fiLed September 1, 1977
for person-to-person and place-to-place
transfer of State Severa€e Distributo=rs
license SBD-1I+ fron Anthony J. Cicciat
t/a New Mitforcl Eome Severages, 25 E.
Matlison Avenue, lunont ' New Jersey.

Fra.nl< 3. Polito & Dorotl5r W. Polito
tla vol-Lt,o vlneyaro.
lledford Lakes Road, { nile west of Route 205
Tabe:rracle Tor,rnship, New JerseY

Application filed Septenb er 7, 1977
for linited winery license.

tt ^)'l6L .Lt>,r' :^ "r"l ' '- .--.-
Joseph H. Lerner

Director


